
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 9 November 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, CO3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mark Coxshall (Chair), Deborah Arnold (Deputy Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Jack Duffin, Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Graham Snell and 
Luke Spillman 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of reconvened 
September Cabinet held on 12 October 2022.  
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 12 
October 2022.  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Statements by the Leader  

 
 

 
6   Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  

 
 

 
7   Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  

 
 

 
8   Questions from Non-Executive Members  

 
 

 



 
 

9   Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 
10   Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare 

Equipment (Decision: 110625)  
 

17 - 20 

 
11   Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 

Assessment Service (Decision: 110626)  
 

21 - 26 

 
12   Public Health Contracts Spend: Substance Misuse and Sexual 

Health (Decision: 110627)  
 

27 - 34 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 1 November 2022 
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 
  
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way. Hand 
sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
   
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How
[...]
ple – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet scheduled for 14 September 2022 at 7.00 
pm, and reconvened on 12 October 2022 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 24 October 2022 at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall (Acting Leader), Deborah Arnold 
(Acting Deputy Leader), Qaisar Abbas, Jack Duffin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Graham Snell 
and Luke Spillman 
 
Councillor Fraser Massey, Chair of the Lower Thames Crossing 
Task Force 
 

In attendance: Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services and Governance 
Manager, and Interim Monitoring Officer 
Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 
Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live-streamed and recorded; and would be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

 
30. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 2022 were approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

31. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

32. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

33. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Acting Leader opened his statement and welcomed Councillor Graham 
Snell as Portfolio Holder for Finance. He thanked Councillor Snell for his 
continued critical challenge and thorough scrutinising of Council finances. The 
Acting Leader highlighted that this was the first Cabinet meeting since central 
government intervention, and wanted to ensure increased transparency 
moving forward. He explained that the government intervention was split into 
the best value inspection, and the recovery plan, both of which were due to be 
published in January 2023. He explained that central government had already 
started interviewing senior officers and Members as part of the intervention, 
and would be looking into areas such as governance and compliance, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



although this could change and develop as the intervention continued. He 
stated that the approach could change depending on findings made by the 
commissioners, but any recommendations made would be taken in full and 
actioned by Thurrock Council. He urged all officers, Members and residents to 
be open and transparent with the commissioners. The Acting Leader 
summarised and stated that he would be offering the Chairmanships of 
scrutiny Committees to the opposition at the next Full Council meeting, as he 
felt that scrutiny needed to be strengthened.  
 
 

34. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
There were no briefings on policy, budget and other issues. 
 

35. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

36. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by non-Executive Members. 
 

37. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for their consideration by an overview and 
scrutiny committee.  
 
 

38. Lower Thames Crossing Task Force Update Report (Decision: 110621)  
 
Councillor Massey introduced the report and explained that the Task Force 
had received a verbal update on the A13 junction in March, where officers had 
reported on the potential impact of the proposed LTC on the A13 and A0189, 
and it was reported that because of the LTC, the A13 could see increased 
traffic at peak travel times. He added that the Task Force were informed that 
construction carried out on the A13 during LTC construction could also impact 
local villages and junctions, such as East Tilbury, the Manorway junction, the 
B1420, and Southend Road. Councillor Massey explained that the LTC would 
use local road capacity and could impact on the Council’s ability to deliver 
local economic growth aspirations, such as the Thames Freeport and 
emerging Local Plan. Councillor Massey also highlighted that during the Task 
Force’s discussions at that meeting, it had come to light that Thurrock’s main 
local traffic movement times had differed to the strategic times used by 
National Highways, who had found the larger peaks in the evening. He added 
that Members of the Task Force felt that the impact on villages such as 
Linford, East Tilbury, and Chadwell St Mary had not been addressed by 
National Highways, as other projects going on in Thurrock could also have an 
affect on the capacity of the local road network. He stated that overall, the 

Page 6



Task Force remained concerned regarding the negative impacts of the LTC 
and junction connectivity with the Orsett Cock and Manorway junctions, and 
other local roads.  
 
Councillor Massey explained that the Task Force continually requested 
information regarding the Health Impact Assessment, but the Council were 
waiting on answers and base line data from National Highways. He hoped this 
would be received by the Task Force soon. Councillor Massey confirmed that 
at the June Task Force meeting, Members had discussed an item of urgent 
business regarding the Thurrock Council letter to the Treasury as the value for 
money of the proposed LTC had appeared to decrease. He stated that the 
Task Force had also considered the local refinement consultation response, 
and Members had expressed their concern that the consultation had too few 
physical events and did not last long enough. Councillor Massey added the 
Task Force also debated issues such as the impact to the A13 at junctions; 
tunnelling spoil transportation; HGVs on local roads; and the Tilbury Fields 
size reduction as the main concerns going forward. Councillor Massey 
summarised and explained that the next Task Force meeting was scheduled 
for 17 October where National Highways would be attending to take questions 
from Members, as well as discussing the Development Consent Order (DCO) 
process.  
 
The Acting Leader thanked Councillor Massey for his update and felt that 
there had been constructive work with officers in Task Force meetings. He felt 
pleased to see that regular reports on the work of the Task Force were 
presented to Cabinet, and provided constructive criticisms and a critical friend. 
He added that the LTC could have negative impacts in Thurrock, both during 
construction and once the route was opened, and would not bring many 
positives to the area. He urged Task Force Members to thoroughly question 
National Highways at their next meeting to ensure that the proposed LTC 
would provide some benefit to Thurrock if built.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Noted the work of the Task Force.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 

39. Lower Thames Crossing - Delegation of Authority to Respond (Decision: 
110622)  
 
The Acting Leader introduced the report and stated that although the LTC 
scheme was not yet ready to be sub
[...]
nsure openness. The Interim Director 
of Finance added that the team had so far received positive feedback from the 
finance recovery board, and felt that the Council was in a good starting 
position. Councillor Spillman welcomed comments from the Interim Director of 
Finance and felt that the commissioners would ensure Members and officers 
fully understood what had happened. The Acting Leader felt that the Council 
could now be more open, and Cabinet and senior officers could work together 
for residents.  
 
Councillor Snell stated that he would work with commissioners to understand 
what had happened. He added that he had attended the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and had welcomed comments from opposition 
Members. He urged opposition Members to voice their concerns or 
comments, and stated that they could arrange a meeting with him if they 
needed. The Acting Leader echoed these comments and stated that he would 
ensure residents continued receiving services and would be open and 
transparent with residents.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Noted the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
have put an intervention package in place and nominated Essex County 
Council as the Commissioners as set out in section 2.  
 

Page 10



2. Commented on the forecast revenue and capital outturn positions for 
2022/23.  
 
3. Noted that additional action will be required to identify further savings 
to manage the reports General Fund budget pressures.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 October 2022 at 7.57 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 24 October at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall (Acting Leader), Deborah Arnold 
(Acting Deputy Leader), Qaisar Abbas, Jack Duffin, 
Andrew Jefferies, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Graham Snell 
and Luke Spillman 
 

In attendance: Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services and Governance 
Manager, and Interim Monitoring Officer 
Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm 
Ian Wake, Acting Chief Executive 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live-streamed and recorded; and would be uploaded to the Council’s website. 

 
42. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

43. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

44. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Acting Leader did not make a statement.   
 

45. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
The Acting Leader stated that recently made emergency decisions would now 
be brought to Cabinet meetings to ensure openness. He explained that the 
first emergency decision was related to COVID relief grants, as only a small 
number of businesses had claimed this, but the Council had chosen to send 
the remainder of the money to businesses as business rate relief. He stated 
that the business had to be valued under a certain amount, had to have been 
continuously running in 2021, and had to be solvent, but if the business met 
all the criteria, then the money would be sent straight to businesses without 
them having to apply for the grant. The Acting Leader explained that the 
second emergency decision related to the household support fund, which 
would ensure that 8000 children received free school meals during half-terms 
and school breaks up until March 2023. He added that this was made as an 
emergency decision to ensure that children could receive free school meals 
during the October half-term.  
 

Page 13



Councillor Spillman felt pleased to see that children would be receiving free 
school meals during school breaks. Councillor Johnson echoed these 
comments and thanked the Leader and central government for this fund.  
 

46. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

47. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been received from non-Executive Members. 
 

48. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

49. Update on Council Borrowing  
 
Councillor Snell introduced the report and stated that it summarised the 
impact of the intervention so far. He explained that from 2010, Council’s had 
been able to access inter-local authority loans, but this market had now 
contracted and therefore other methods of funding were being sought by the 
commissioners. He added that the method outlined in the report would end in 
March 2023, as the £836million was short-term funding and included the 
replacement of existing local authority loans. He commented that 
£177.5million had already been paid to local authorities in October 2022, and 
page 8 of the report outlined the schedule of short-term loans, which would 
ensure that local authority debts were repaid. The Acting Leader felt that the 
report was open and transparent, and highlighted the changes in interest 
rates. He added that the report had gone to the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as an urgent item, to ensure Members had time to 
discuss before it came to Cabinet. The Acting Leader also thanked the Interim 
Director of Finance and his team for their work on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Considered and commented on the revised approach to borrowing in 
the context of the wider intervention by government.  
 
2. Noted that assurance on the security of funds is being provided to 
relevant counterparty lenders in the inter-authority market.  
 
3. Noted the revised approach supports the development of sustainable 
and affordable capital, investment, and treasury management strategies 
and recommends that approach to Council.  
 
 

Page 14



 
The meeting finished at 8.08 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

9 November 2022 ITEM: 10 
Decision: 110625 

Cabinet 

Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare 
Equipment  
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Councillor Deborah Arnold, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Health 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tania Sitch, Interim Assistant Director Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Les Billingham, Interim Director Adult Social Care 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines the statutory duty under the Care Act 2014 to supply Assistive 
Technology to those with eligible need to help support people live independently in 
their own home while minimising risks such as falls, gas leaks etc. The Care Act 
(2014) responsibility set the obligation and context to provide equipment, including 
telecare and adaptations costing less than £1000. 
 
This report as recommended by Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, is to seek Cabinet approval to reprocure this service via an open tender.  
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet agrees with HOSC’s recommendation to go to market to 

reprocure the contract to supply, install, maintain, and repair telecare 
equipment.   

 
2. Introduction and Ba
[...]
preparing this report (include their location 

and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright): 
 

N/A 
 
9. Appendices to the report  
 
 
 N/A 
 
 
 
Report Author 

Ian Kennard 

Commissioning Manager 

Adults Housing and Health 

Page 20



 

9 November 2022 ITEM: 11 
Decision: 110626 

Cabinet 

Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent 
Mobility Assessment Service  
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Councillor Deborah Arnold, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Health 

Accountable Assistant Director: Tania Sitch, Interim Assistant Director Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Les Billingham, Interim Director Adult Social Care 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 

 
This report seeks Cabinet support for the procurement of the Occupational Therapy 
and Independent Mobility Assessment Service via an open tender. 
 
The Occupation Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment Service was 
commissioned to facilitate high quality outcome focused assessments for individuals 
eligible for non-specialist Occupational Therapy (OT support) and Independent 
Mobility Assessments (IMAs), via one-to-one assessments and clinics, for the 
Passenger Transport Services. 

The Authority is compelled to undertake assessments of individuals for OT support 
as a statutory function under the Care Act (2014) and for Independent Mobility 
Assessments pursuant to the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act (1970) and 
the Equality Act (2020) when Local Authorities were passed the responsibility for 
administering the Blue Badge schemes in August 2019. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet agrees with HOSC’s recommendation to go to market to 

reprocure the contract to provide an Occupational Therapy and 
Independent Mobility Assessments service.   

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Adult Social Care adopts a strength-based approach, focusing on the 

stren
[...]
to an end and 

a new contract to fulfil the statutory duty is required. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  
 
5.1 Engagement has taken place with Occupation Therapy Leads as well as 

Thurrock’s Principle Occupational Therapist who have reviewed the quality of 
the service as well as fitness for purpose of the current service specification.  
As it is felt the current quality of service is high, which is reflected in KPI 
indicators and value for money, the service will seek to develop a similar 
specification in order to meet future service demands.  

 
5.2 Service User feedback was limited, however compliments for the service have 

increased over the last financial year to 1 per quarter compared to 1 for the 
entirety for 2021/22. 
 

5.3 Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 
procurement of Occupational Therapy and Mobility services on 1 September 
2022 and have recommended that Cabinet support this. 

 
6. Impact on corporate policies priorities, performance and community 

impact  
 
6.1 The contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment 

Service: 
 

Page 23



 

 People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live 
and stay. 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Mike Jones 

               Strategic Lead Finance, Corporate Finance 
 
The funding for the provision of the contract was set at £99,360, and formed 
part of the 2022/23 ASC base budget.  This agrees with the value quoted 
under para 2.2.   
 
Three options are presented within the report under paragraphs 3.1, 3.2 and 
3.3. The recommended option within paragraph 3.3 represents that which is 
most financially viable.  The alternative options will result in both direct and or 
indirect additional financial costs to the department, and do not present any 
wider longer term financing benefit to the Council.    
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Mark Bowe
[...]
ver in Thurrock. The service 
consistently meets its corporate targets and there is a productive relationship 
between the local authority and the provider.  

The Adult Substance Misuse service is not a mandated service but it is a condition of 
the Public Health Grant that monies be spent on ensuring there are public health 
services aimed at reducing drug and alcohol use. The service provides treatment 
and support to individuals affected by drug or alcohol use. The service consistently 
meets its corporate targets and there is a productive relationship between the local 
authority and the provider.  

Whilst funded on the whole by the Public Health Grant, the Adult Substance Misuse 
Service also receives additional funding from the Supplemental Substance Misuse 
Treatment and Recovery Grant. A condition of the grant is that core spend on adult 
substance misuse cannot be reduced from the 2020/21 baseline figure over 
subsequent years without a likely forfeiture of the grant. 

A one-year extension of both existing contracts is considered a prudent option from 
both a continuity and efficiency standpoint.  

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve a one-year extension of the Adult Substance 

Misuse Service at the current contract value 
 
1.2 That Cabinet approve a one-year extension of the Sexual Health 

Services contract at the current contract value 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Public Health services are funded through the Public Health Grant. This is a 

grant from DHSC which is ring-fenced for public health functions, outlined in 
the grant conditions. As such the Public Health Grant is separate from the 
Council’s General Fund and has prescribed usage. 

2.2 Decisions on spend in excess of £750,000 must be approved by Cabinet. The 
Council’s public health team are seeking to extend two commissioned service 
contracts whose values both exceed this £750,000 figure.  

2.3 The exact value of the Sexua
[...]
in the scope of the service being offered, a breach of the 
Council’s statutory requirements, or the commissioning of a new service 
carried out with a limited understanding of what local people need most. 

 
4.2 Option 2 is recommended for the Adult Substance Misuse Service contract as 

this ensures continuity in the delivery of a service with a strong track-record 
whilst also maintaining funding at a level that secures the additional SSMTRG 
monies. The alternative options would lead to either a reduction in the scope 
of the service being offered, a breach of the Council’s mandated 
requirements, or the loss of significant additional funding for drug treatment 
and recovery  

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 This report has been considered by Public Health Leadership Team, Adults 

Housing and Health Directorate Management Team and the Portfolio Holder 
for Adults and Health  

 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 The Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 contains a goal to 

reduce substance misuse in all communities in Thurrock. It commits to doing 
so by addressing unmet need in relation to drug and alcohol misuse. 

Page 32



 

 
6.2 The Local Authority is close to publishing a new Teenage Pregnancy Reduction 

Strategy, 2022-2027. The provision of a high quality and universal sexual health 
service is a key component in providing young people with the means and 
motivation to prevent early or unplanned pregnancy by equipping them with the 
knowledge skills and confidence to allow them to make positive choices about 
their relationships, sexual and reproductive health. This sits under the Brighter 
Futures Strategy Strategic Priority 1. 

 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Mike Jones 

 Strategic Lead, Corporate Finance 
 
Ending the existing Sexual Health Service and Adult Substance Misuse 
contracts would generate finan
[...]
ty, Crime and Disorder and Looked After Children 

 
 None  
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
 None 
 
9.  Appendices to the report 
 
 None  
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Phil Gregory 
Senior Programme Manager, Health Improvement 

Page 34


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	October Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes


	10 Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare Equipment (Decision: 110625)
	11 Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment Service (Decision: 110626)
	12 Public Health Contracts Spend: Substance Misuse and Sexual Health (Decision: 110627)
	7.2	Legal




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 21 November 2022 at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall (Leader), Deborah Arnold (Deputy 
Leader), Qaisar Abbas, Jack Duffin, Andrew Jefferies, 
Barry Johnson, Graham Snell and Luke Spillman 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ben Maney 
 

In attendance: John Jones, Director of Legal and Governance, and Monitoring 
Officer 
Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live-streamed and recorded; and would be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

 
50. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 14 September 2022 and 
held on 12 October 2022 were approved as a true and correct record. The 
minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 October 2022 were approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

51. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

52. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

53. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement and explained that the Council continued to 
move forward with the Recovery Plan, which would be presented to group 
meetings to ensure that all 49 Councillors could comment before it was 
progressed. He added that there were also additional Local Plan Engagement 
Days for Members scheduled and encouraged all Councillors to attend and 
therefore have the opportunity to influence the Local Plan. 
 

54. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
There were no briefings on policy, budget and other issues. 
 



55. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

56. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by non-Executive Members. 
 

57. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for their consideration by an overview and 
scrutiny committee. 
 

58. Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair Telecare Equipment 
(Decision: 110625)  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report and stated that it was seeking 
agreement to go to market to reprocure the supply, installation, maintenance, 
and repair of the telecare equipment contract. She explained that this contract 
provided services such as the phone dialling alarm system, which could help 
a vulnerable person receive support if they fell in their own home. She added 
that the Public Switch Telephone Network (PSTN) which supports 
approximately 95% of the telecare equipment and currently in use, was due to 
be phased out nationally by 2025. The Deputy Leader explained that by 
reprocuring the contract, the Council could ensure the technology remained 
future-proof and ready for this change.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed with HOSC’s recommendation to go to market to reprocure the 
contract to supply, install, maintain, and repair telecare equipment.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 

59. Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessment Service (Decision: 110626)  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report and stated that the contract for 
occupational therapy and the independent mobility assessment service was 
due to come to an end soon, and the report was seeking to go to market for 
re-procurement. She explained that the contract provided highly specialised 
occupational therapy support, equipment, and highly trained staff, so a 
quicker and better service could be provided to residents when contracted out 
by the Council. She explained that the team would be considering the 
parameters of the contract during the re-procurement phase to ensure it 
meets current demands post-COVID. She explained that the team would also 
consider the possibility of upskilling staff to be able to perform the simpler 



mobility assessments. Councillor Johnson commented that it was good to see 
Cabinet support recommendations made by the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC).  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed with HOSC’s recommendation to go to market to reprocure the 
contract to provide an Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessments service.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 

60. Public Health Contracts Spend: Substance Misuse and Sexual Health 
(Decision: 110627)  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report and stated that it was seeking 
contract extension for both the sexual health and adult substance misuse 
services, which equalled over £1million each. She explained that both 
services were funded via central government public health funds, and did not 
come out of the Council’s general fund. The Deputy Leader added that the 
report was proposing to extend both contracts for one year to allow the team 
to fully analyse the service, undertake due diligence, ensure that residents 
received good quality care, and guarantee that the contract aligned with the 
recently agreed Health and Wellbeing Strategy. She added that if Cabinet did 
not agree to extend the life of the contract, then the Public Health team would 
not be able to confirm the full cost and quality of the service.  
 
The Leader thanked the Public Health team for their hard work, both during 
the COVID-19 pandemic and for their ongoing services. He felt that public 
health teams across Essex and Thurrock worked hard to spread messages 
regarding their services and public health announcements.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved a one-year extension of the Adult Substance Misuse 
Service at the current contract value.  
 
2. Approved a one-year extension of the Sexual Health Services contract 
at the current contract value.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.12 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 



 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

